
Date: Time: # of Cars in Lot:
Utilization Rate 

(based on 550 space capacity)
Time: # of Cars in Lot:

Utilization Rate 
(based on 550 space capacity)

1/30/2023 Monday 10:00AM 197 36% 2:45PM 190 35%

1/31/2023 Tuesday 12:45PM 250 45% 3:15PM 170 31%

2/1/2023 Wednesday 10:50AM 244 44% 2:36PM 204 37%

2/2/2023 Thursday 11:30AM 210 38% 3:00PM 195 35%

2/3/2023 Friday 10:30AM 192 35% 3:00PM 200 36%

Date: Time: # of Cars in Lot:
Utilization Rate 

(based on 550 space capacity)
Time: # of Cars in Lot:

Utilization Rate 
(based on 550 space capacity)

8/7/2023 Monday 11:00AM 180 33% 2:30PM 190 35%

8/8/2023 Tuesday 11:00AM 196 36% 2:40PM 176 32%

8/9/2023 Wednesday 11:20AM 191 35% 2:00PM 185 34%

8/10/2023 Thursday 11:00AM 195 35% 2:00PM 182 33%

8/11/2023 Friday 11:30AM 169 31% 2:10PM 189 34%

Date: Time: # of Cars in Lot:
Utilization Rate 

(based on 550 space capacity)
Time: # of Cars in Lot:

Utilization Rate 
(based on 550 space capacity)

6/24/2024 Monday 10:30AM 183 33% 2:30 PM 192 35%

6/25/2024 Tuesday 9:00 AM 181 33% 2:45 PM 175 32%

6/26/2024 Wednesday 8:45 AM 148 27% 2:42 PM 195 35%

6/27/2024 Thursday 10:00 AM 207 38% 2:30 PM 180 33%

6/28/2024 Friday 9:30 AM 175 32% 1:00 PM 182 33%

777 Township Line - Parking Study (Winter 2023)

777 Township Line - Parking Study (Summer 2023)

777 Township Line - Parking Study (Summer 2024)
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1 INCH =GRAPHIC SCALE

40 0 20 40

40 FEET

REFERENCES:
1. THE OFFICIAL TAX MAPS OF BUCKS COUNTY, TOWNSHIP OF LOWER MAKEFIELD,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA.
2. MAP ENTITLED "FIRM, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, BUCKS COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA (ALL JURISDICTIONS)," PANEL 432 OF 532, MAP NUMBER N0.
42017C0432J, MAP REVISED MARCH 16, 2015.

3. MAP ENTITLED "FINAL PLAN, MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN PREPARED FOR TAX
PARCEL 20-16-36, DAVID M. & MILDRED R. BROADWAY, LOWER MAKEFIELD
TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA", PREPARED BY J.G. PARK ASSOCIATES, INC.,
RECORDED 3-26-1986 IN PLAN BOOK 232, PAGE 26.

4. MAP ENTITLED "PATTERSON FARM, MINOR SUBDIVISION/LOT CONSOLIDATION,
TOWNSHIP OF LOWER MAKEFIELD, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA", PREPARED
BY REMINGTON, VERNICK & BEACH ENGINEERS, RECORDED 11-9-2011 IN PLAN
BOOK 385, PAGE 12.

5. MAP ENTITLED "PRELIMINARY PLAN, RECORD PLAN, EDGEWOOD CROSSING,
T.M.P. 20-14-8 & 20-16-36, LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY",
PREPARED BY REI STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERING, RECORDED 11-5-2010 IN
PLAN BOOK 380, PAGE 77.

6. MAP ENTITLED "EASEMENT PLAN, DEED BOOK 5487, PAGE 1497, LOWER
MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA", PREPARED BY
REMINGTON, VERNICK & BEACH ENGINEERS, DATED 4/2/2012.

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR GENERAL LAYOUT DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY
AND IS BASED ON LIMITED DUE DILIGENCE AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION

PAVEMENT HATCH LEGEND

REGULAR DUTY ASPHALT

CONCRETE

POROUS ASPHALT

NATURAL RESOURCE PROTECTION TABLE (§200-51.B & 200-52.B.1)

K9 LOT DAYCARE LOT

RESOURCE
RESOURCE

PROTECTION RATIO
RESOURCE
AREA (SF)

RESOURCE
PROTECTION

AREA
(AREA X RATIO)

RESOURCE
AREA (SF)

RESOURCE
PROTECTION

AREA
(AREA X RATIO)

FLOODPLAINS 100% 0 0 0 0

FLOODPLAIN SOILS ABUTTING DELAWARE RIVER 50% 0 0 0 0

POND (NATURAL OR MANMADE) AND POND SHORELINES (A) 100% 0 0 0 0

WETLANDS OR WATERS OF COMMONWEALTH (B) 100% 0 0 0 0

WETLAND/WATERCOURSE BUFFER 100% 0 0 0 0

STEEP SLOPE (8%-14.99%) 50% 0 0 0 0

STEEP SLOPE (15%-24.99%) 30% 0 0 0 0

STEEP SLOPE (25%+) 100% 0 0 0 0

WOODLAND (C) 70% 165,077 115,554 13,202 9,241

TOTAL ACRES OF RESOURCE PROTECTION LAND 165,077 115,554 13,202 9,241

(A) NATURAL OR MANMADE WATER AREAS INCLUDING RETENTION OR DETENTION BASINS OF 20,000 SQUARE FEET OR GREATER AND ALL AREAS WITHIN 50 FEET
OF THE EDGE OF THE WATER MEASURED FROM THE MEAN WATER LEVEL.

(B) PURSUANT TO THE USDA NRCS WEB SOIL SURVEY, THE FOLLOWING SOILS ARE NOT PRESENT ON THE PROPERTY: BO BOWMANSVILLE SILT LOAM, HA
HATBORO SILT LOAM, FA FALLSINGTON, DO DOYLESTOWN, TOA TOWHEE AND TOB TOWHEE STONY

(C) A WOODLAND IS ONE-QUARTER ACRE OR MORE OF WOODED LAND WHERE THE LARGEST TREES MEASURE AT LEAST SIX INCHES DIAMETER AT A HEIGHT OF
4.5 FEET FROM THE GROUND AND THE ASSOCIATED INTERMEDIATE LAYERS IN THESE AREAS, INCLUDING THE UNDERSTORY SHRUBS AND SMALLER TREES, THE
GROUND LAYER OF HERBACEOUS PLANTS AND THE FOREST FLOOR. THE WOODLAND SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE DRIPLINE OF THE OUTER TREES.
WOODLANDS ARE ALSO A GROVE OF TREES FORMING ONE CANOPY WHERE 10 OR MORE TREES MEASURE AT LEAST 10 INCHES IN DIAMETER AT A HEIGHT OF 4.5
FEET ABOVE THE GROUND.

(D) THE BOARD MAY CONSIDER THE EXTENT TO WHICH THE STEEP SLOPE IS MAN-MADE RATHER THAN NATURAL AND WHETHER ITS DISTURBANCE WILL
FACILITATE, IN THE OPINION OF THE BOARD, THE OPTIMAL DESIGN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY (§200-51.(B).(5).(f).[5]).

SITE CAPACITY DETERMINATION (§200-52.A)

K9 LOT DAYCARE LOT

DESCRIPTION ACRES SF ACRES SF

GROSS SITE AREA AS DETERMINED BY SURVEY 4.152 180,842 2.905 126,551

LAND WITHIN STREET & UTILITY TRANSMISSION ROW 0.000 0 0.000 0

RESTRICTED COVENANT & CONSERVATION AREAS 0.000 0 0.000 0

BASE SITE AREA = 4.152 180,842 2.905 126,551

SUBTRACT RESOURCE PROTECTED LAND = 2.653 115,554 0.212 9,241

NET BUILDABLE AREA = 1.499 65,288 2.693 117,310

(AA) PURSUANT TO §200-52.C NET BUILDABLE AREA REGULATION IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THE H/C ZONING DISTRICT
THEREFORE MAXIMUM PERMITTED BUILDING COVERAGE IS CALCULATED BASED ON ALLOWABLE BUILDING COVERAGE % X
BASE SITE AREA.

BULK REQUIREMENTS

REQUIREMENT REQUIRED EXISTING
PROPOSED

(K9 LOT)

PROPOSED
(DAYCARE

LOT)

PROPOSED
(OVERALL

TRACT)
SECTION

BUILDING REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM GROSS LOT AREA (SF) NS 307,393 180,842 126,551 307,393

§200-37.A

(AC) NS 7.057 4.152 2.905 7.057

MINIMUM NETLOT AREA (5) (SF) 10,000 182,538 65,288 117,310 182,598

(AC) 0.23 4.190 1.499 2.693 4.192

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH @ FRONT BLDG
LINE

(FT) 75 768.77 348.77 420.00 768.77

MINIMUM YARD SETBACKS

DISTRICT BOUNDARY (FT) 30 59.49 58.77 59.49 59.49/58.77

§200-37.BSTREET CENTERLINE (FT) 30 184.1 79.08 184.1 184.10/79.08

STREET RIGHT OF WAY (FT) 5 122.2 20.0 122.2 122.20/20.0

SIDE YARD (FT) 5/25 OR
10/10 28.93 209.14 28.93 28.93/209.14 §200-37.C

COLLECTOR/ARTIERIAL STREET
SETBACK

(FT) 20 122.2 20.0 122.2 122.20/20.0 §200-63.D(1)

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE (4) (%) 80% 16.4% 14.1% 33.5% 22.1%

§200-37.A

(SF) 245,914 50,416 25,462 42,385 67,847

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE (AA) (%) 40% 3.8% 6.4% 9.3% 7.6%

(SF) 122,957 11,766 11,645 11,766 23,411

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (FT) 35 <35 <35 <35 <35

MINIMUM RESIDENTIAL BUFFER
5' TYPE 1 WITH 5'

HIGH SOLID BOARD
FENCE

16.33 58.77 16.33 16.33/58.77
§200-73.D

MINIMUM PARKING LOT PERIPHERY
BUFFER

(FT) 5 14.57 20.74 14.57 14.57/20.74

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM STALL SIZE(3) (FT) 10.0 X 20.0 10.0 X 18.0 9.0 X 18.0 (W) 10.0 X 18.0 (EX) 10.0 X 18.0 (EX)
9.0 X 18 (W) §200-78.E

MINIMUM AISLE WIDTH (FT) NS 26 24 26 26/24

MINIMUM VEHICLE, EQUIPMENT,
CONTAINER OR WASTE STORAGE
SETBACK

(FT) SAME AS BUILDING
SETBACKS -- 136.92 184.14 184.14/136.92 §200-38.D

MINIMUM PARKING SETBACKS

RESIDENTIAL (FT)
SAME AS

RESIDENTIAL
BUFFER

184.14 133.15 184.14 184.14/133.15 §200-38.G(1)

MINIMIMUM/MAXIMUM DRIVEWAY
OPENINGS AT STREET LINE

(FT) 20 - 35 71.22 95.92 (V) 95.65 (EN) 95.65/95.92 (V) §200-81.C

LOADING SPACE REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM LOADING SPACE SIZE (FT) 12.0 X 40.0
0 (EN)

12.0 X 40.0
0 (EN)

12.0 X 40.0
§200-81

MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT (FT) 14 >14 14

|  (V) VARIANCE REQUIRED  |  (EN) EXISTING NON-CONFORMANCE  |  (W) WAIVER REQUESTED  |
|  (TBD) TO BE DETERMINED  |  (NA) NOT APPLICABLE  |  (NS) NOT SPECIFIED  |

(1) COVERAGE = BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE / BASE SITE AREA. UNDERGROUND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT OR POROUS PAVEMENT SHALL BE USED.

(2) SETBACKS FROM RESOURCE-PROTECTED LANDS. ON LOTS WHICH INCLUDE LANDS WITH RESOURCE RESTRICTIONS, THE MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE
LIMIT OF THE RESOURCE PROTECTED LANDS RATHER THAN FROM THE LOT LINES SO THAT THE REQUIRED MINIMUM YARD IS FREE FROM RESOURCE RESTRICTED LANDS.

(3) UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DURING THE PROCESS OF REVIEWING AND APPROVING A SUBDIVISION/LAND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION.

(4) IMPERVIOUS COVER = IMPERVIOUS SURFACE / GROSS LOT AREA

(5) NET LOT AREA = GROSS LOT AREA - RESOURCE PROTECTION LAND - RECREATION LAND - EASEMENT FOR PIPELINES

PARKING STALL REQUIREMENTS
USE REQUIREMENT

EXISTING PROPOSED
SECTION

USE REQ. PARKING REQUIRED USE REQ. PARKING REQUIRED

DAYCARE CENTER 1 STALL PER TEACHER/EMPLOYEE PLUS 1 STALL PER 3
PUPILS

30 EMPLOYEES
194 CHILDREN 94.7 30 EMPLOYEES

194 CHILDREN
94.7 REQUIRED

56 EXISTING (EX)

§200-79.APET ROOMING / DAYCARE /
ASSOCIATED SERVICES

1 STALL PER EMPLOYEE PLUS 1 STALL PER 8 ANIMALS
OF CAPACITY -- -- 10 EMPLOYEES

125 DOGS
25.62 REQUIRED

20 PROPOSED (V)

RETAIL 1 STALL PER 150 SF OF NET RETAIL FLOOR SPACE
-- -- --

22.67 REQUIRED
14 PROPOSED (V)

REQUIRED PARKING
TOTAL 94.7 TOTAL 142.9

USE 95 USE 142

PARKING PROVIDED 56 (EX) 90 (V)

LOADING STALL REQUIREMENTS
USE REQUIREMENT

EXISTING PROPOSED
SECTION

USE REQ. LOADING REQUIRED USE REQ. LOADING REQUIRED

NON-RESIDENTIAL 1 STALL FOR EACH BUILDING 6,000 - 20,000 SF 1.0 0.0 §200-80

REQUIRED LOADING
TOTAL 1.0 TOTAL 0.0

USE 1 USE 0

LOADING PROVIDED 0 (EX) 0 (V)

|  (V) VARIANCE REQUIRED  |  (EX) EXISTING NON-CONFORMANCE  |  (W) WAIVER REQESTED  |
|  (TBD) TO BE DETERMINED  |  (NA) NOT APPLICABLE  |  (NS) NOT SPECIFIED  |

SITE DATA
PLAN REFERENCE
PLAN TITLE ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY

DATED: 11/03/2015 REVISED: 11/06/2015

SURVEYOR BLUE MARSH ASSOCIATES, INC.
551 EASTON ROAD, SUITE A
WARRINGTON, PA 18976
FILE NO: 15-B215-236

APPLICANT/OWNER of RECORD
NAME MRG STONY HILL, LP

ADDRESS PO BOX 437
YARDLEY, PENNSYLVANIA 19067

PARCEL DATA
ADDRESS 748 STONY HILL ROAD

TOWNSHIP OF LOWER MAKEFIELD
BUKS COUNTY, PA

TAX MAP NO/
   PARCEL ID

TAX MAP No. 20-16-36-1 / UPI 20-016-036-001

ZONING DATA
ZONING DISTRICT H/C - HISTORIC COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT

EXISTING USE EXISTING USE :
DAYCARE - PERMITTED BY PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
VARIANCE

PROPOSED USE PROPOSED USE :
DAYCARE - PERMITTED BY PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
VARIANCE
PET ROOMING / DAYCARE / ASSOCIATED SERVICES -
NOT PERMITTED (V)
RETAIL - PERMITTED
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PROPOSED 2-STORY
ADDITION CONNECTED
WITH SECOND FLOOR
ENCLOSED WALKWAY

EXISTING PRIVACY
FENCE

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY
EXTENSION

EXISTING TREES WITHIN 20 FT:  500 SF
EXISTING TREES WITHIN 100 FT:  6,600 SF

EXISTING

ZONING INFORMATION

EXISTING BUILDING:

GARAGE  ADDITION :

DRIVEWAY:

FRONT WALK:

SHED:

EXISTING

TOTAL:

COVERAGE CALCULATION:

1,608 SF

0 SF

1,768 SF

67 SF

114 SF

REQUIRED

ZONE:  R-2 RESIDENCE DISTRICT (LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP)

USE:  SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED

PARCEL:  20-043-001

MINIMUM LOT AREA:

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH:

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT:

MINIMUM FRONT YARD:

MINIMUM SIDE YARD:

MINIMUM REAR YARD:

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:

20,037 SF

>110 FT

<35 FT

>40 FT

>15 FT

>50 FT

17.75%

16,500 SF

110 FT

35 FT

40 FT

15 FT

50 FT

18%

3,557 SF

17.75%

PROPOSED

PROPOSED

1,608 SF

580 SF

1,690 SF

288 SF

114 SF

20,037 SF

>110 FT

<35 FT

>40 FT

<15 FT

>50 FT

21.36%

4,280 SF

21.36%
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